

No. 20-1004

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,  
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

JANUARY 19, 2021

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT  
Team 2

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

I. FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 1

    A. Great Wide Open is a successful brewery with multiple awards and several taproom locations in the state of Moot..... 1

    B. Great Wide Open and Petty encounter financial difficulties and file for Chapters 7 and 11, respectively..... 2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. A cause of action under 11 U.S.C. § 362 of the Bankruptcy Code is nonarbitable because an inherent conflict exists between the Code and the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.*..... 8

    A. The lower courts correctly decided an inherent conflict exists between 11 U.S.C. § 362 and the Federal Arbitration Act..... 10

    B. Bankruptcy is explicitly mentioned in the United States Constitution—giving it greater authority and weight than the Federal Arbitration Act. .... 13

    C. The tests opined in *Epic Sys.* and *McMahon* both promote the presumption in favor of arbitration until the party in opposition demonstrates an inherent conflict..... 15

II. 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) indicates the stay terminates only “with respect to the debtor.” ..... 16

    A. The plain meaning of “with respect to the debtor” in § 362(c)(3)(A) is not ambiguous..... 17

    B. Any perceived ambiguity in the text is resolved in the debtor’s favor by reading the Code as a whole and considering the statutory context..... 19

    C. Repetition within the Code of “with respect to the debtor” indicates Congressional purpose to use the term the same way each time. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	14
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 541 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	11
<i>Central Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	14
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	22
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	passim
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U. S. 279 (1991).....	8
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009) .....	17
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	18
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977).....	18
<i>Lamie v. U.S.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	18
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U. S. 365 (2007) .....	8
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	14
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	14
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	17
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	20

<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	passim
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	10
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	22

#### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Baud v. Carroll</i> , 634 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton)</i> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Hays &amp; Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Henry v. Educ. Fin. Serv. (In re Henry)</i> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>In re Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Reswick</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (9th Cir. BAP 2011).....	19, 20
<i>In re Wood</i> , 825 F.2d. 90 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. NGC Settlement Trust &amp; Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.</i> <i>(In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.)</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Berryman Prods. (In re Berryman Prods.)</i> , 159 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Patel v. Regions Bank</i> , 808 F. App'x 242 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Price v. Del. State Police Fed. Credit Union (In re Price)</i> , 370 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17, 19
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21

*S.G. Phillips Constructors, Inc. v. City of Burlington (In re S.G. Phillips Constructors, Inc.)*, 45 F.3d 702 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*United States Lines, Inc. v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem. Ass'n (In re U.S. Lines, Inc.)*, 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 10, 11, 12

*Wildflowers Comm. Bank v. Petty*, Case No. 19-0805 (13th Cir. March 4, 2020) ..... 15

## BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

*Bauer v. Credit Cent., LLC (In re Bauer)*, 2020 Bankr. LEXIS 1532 (Bankr. D.S.C. June 8, 2020) ..... 15

*Carnegie v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC (In re Carnegie)*, 621 B.R. 392 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2020) ..... 18, 20, 22

*Deroche v. Miller (In re Miller)*, 196 B.R. 334 (Bankr. E.D. La. 1996) ..... 23

*In re Baldassaro*, 338 B.R. 178 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2006) ..... 18

*In re Gaughf*, No. 19-50947-KMS, 2020 WL 1271595 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. March 12, 2020) ..... 12

*In re Johnson*, 335 B.R. 805 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2006) ..... 19, 23

*In re Jones*, 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006) ..... passim

*In re Spectrum Info. Techs., Inc.*, 183 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 9

*In re Trejos*, 352 B.R. 249 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2006) ..... 18, 20

*In re Williams*, 346 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006) ..... 19, 23

*In re Williford*, No. 13-31738, 2013 WL 3772840 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 17, 2013) ..... 18, 21

*Rinard v. Positive Invs., Inc. (In re Rinard)*, 451 B.R. 12 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 23

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I ..... 13

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 ..... 13

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 13

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	13
U.S. Const. art. II .....	13
U.S. Const. art. III .....	13

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	9, 14
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 109(e) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(a) .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B) .....	16, 27
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 362(j).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 541(a) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1) .....	11

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) ..... 10  
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 ..... 13, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Jordan Tabb, *The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States*, 3  
Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 5 (1995) ..... 13  
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2018(a) ..... 9  
Stephen Breyer, *On the Uses of Legislative History in Interpreting Statutes*, 65 S.  
CAL. L. REV. 845 (1992) ..... 17
